
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN'S, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 
CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 15th November, 2019 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 





 
 

AGENDA 
 

CHILDREN'S, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Friday, 15 November 2019 at 10.00 am Ask for: Emma West 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 412421 

 
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

 
 

Membership (18) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr G Cooke (Chairman), Mrs L Game (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr M J Angell, Mr D L Brazier, Mrs S Chandler, Mrs P T Cole, 
Ms S Hamilton, Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr S C Manion, Mr D Murphy, 
Mr M J Northey and Mrs S Prendergast 
 

Liberal Democrat (2): Mrs T Dean, MBE and Ida Linfield 
 

Labour (1) 
 
Church 
Representatives (3) 
 
Independents (1) 

Dr L Sullivan 
 
Mr D Brunning, Mr J Constanti and Mr Q Roper 
 
 
Mr P Messenger 
 

Webcasting Notice 
 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council. 
 
By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  

2 Apologies and Substitutes  

3 Election of Chairman  



4 Election of Vice-Chairman  

5 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  

6 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2019 (Pages 5 - 16) 

7 Minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 25 July 2019 (Pages 17 - 24) 

8 Verbal Update by Cabinet Member and Corporate Director (Pages 25 - 26) 

9 19/00075 - School Funding Arrangements for 2020-21 (Pages 27 - 30) 

10 19/00076 - Children and Young Person's Emotional and Mental Health Service 
(CYPMHS) (Pages 31 - 46) 

11 Strategic Delivery Plan Monitoring: Quarter 2 2019/20 (Pages 47 - 64) 

12 Change for Kent Children Phase 2 Workstream: Fully Integrated Adolescent Risk 
Service (Pages 65 - 72) 

13  School Alterations/Expansions (Pages 73 - 104) 

  19/00081 – Kings Hill School alteration of lower age range to enable 
establishment of a nursery class 
 

 19/00082 – Proposal to make prescribed alterations to St Nicholas 
(Community Special) School from September 2020 

 

 19/00083 – Proposal to expand Gravesend Grammar School from 174 
places to 210 places in September 2021 

 

 19/00084 – Proposal to expand West Hill Primary Academy from 72 
places to 90 places in September 2020 

 

14 Performance Monitoring (Pages 105 - 172) 

15 Ofsted Update (Pages 173 - 174) 

16  Work Programme 2020/21 (Pages 175 - 178) 

   

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 

Thursday, 7 November 2019 
 

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
_____________________________________________ 

 
CHILDREN'S, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Children's, Young People and Education Cabinet 
Committee held at Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 
1st October, 2019. 
 
PRESENT: Mr G Cooke (Chairman), Mrs L Game (Vice-Chairman), Mr M J Angell, 
Mr M A C Balfour (Substitute for Mr R C Love, OBE), Mrs P M Beresford (Substitute for 
Mrs S Chandler), Mr D L Brazier, Mr D Brunning, Mrs P T Cole, Mrs T Dean, MBE, 
Ms S Hamilton, Ida Linfield, Mr P J Messenger, Mr D Murphy, Mrs S Prendergast and 
Dr L Sullivan 
 
OTHER MEMBERS: Mr R Gough 
 
OFFICERS: Ms N Anthony (Head of Fostering, East), Ms K Atkinson (Assistant Director, 
Management Information and Intelligence, Integrated Children's Services), Ms R Britt 
(Senior Commissioning Manager - Children's Services), Mr S Collins (Director of 
Integrated Children's Services (West Kent and Early Help and Preventative Services 
Lead)), Mr M Dunkley, CBE (Corporate Director for Children Young People and 
Education), Mr G Genoni (Project Director for Change for Kent Children), Ms C Grosskopf 
(Policy Manager), Ms S Hammond (Director of Integrated Children's Services, East), Ms C 
Holden (Senior Commissioning Manager), Mr K Kasaven (Assistant Director, 
Safeguarding, Professional Standards and Quality Assurance, Integrated Children's 
Services), Ms C Smith (Assistant Director, Corporate Parenting, Integrated Children's 
Services), Ms C Thomson (Complaints Officer (Children's)), Mr M Vening (Head of 
Fostering, West), Mr I Watts (Area Education Officer – North Kent), Ms M White (Area 
Education Officer - East Kent), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships 
and Corporate Assurance) and Miss E West (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
2. Membership 

(Item 2) 
 
The Chairman announced that Mr Angell, Mr Brazier and Mr Messenger had joined 
the Committee and Miss Dawson had resigned from the Committee. 
 

3. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item 3) 
 
Apologies had been received from Mr Northey, Mr Love and Mrs Chandler. 
 
Mr Balfour attended as a substitute for Mr Love and Mrs Beresford attended as a 
substitute for Mrs Chandler respectively. 
 

4. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item 4) 
 
(1)   Dr Sullivan made a declaration of interest as her husband worked as an 

Early Help Worker for Kent County Council. Dr L Sullivan also declared that her 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

husband was the Cabinet Member for Community and Leisure at Gravesham 
Borough Council and was a Council appointee at ‘The Gr@nd Youth Hub’ in 
Gravesend. 

 
(2)   Mr Balfour made a declaration of interest as he was a Governor at Grange 

Park School. 
 

(3)   Mrs Game made a declaration of interest as she was the Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods at Thanet District Council. 

 
5. Minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel meetings held on 27 March 2019 

and 29 May 2019 
(Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 27 March 
2019 and 29 May 2019 be noted. 
 

6. Minutes of the Children's, Young People and Education Cabinet Committee 
meeting held on 28 June 2019 
(Item 6) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Children’s, Young People and 
Education Cabinet Committee held on 28 June 2019 are correctly recorded and 
that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

7. Verbal Update by Cabinet Member and Corporate Director 
(Item 7) 
 
(1)   Mr Gough (Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Education) 

gave a verbal update on the following issues: 
 

a) Additional funding for Kent Schools 
Government had recently made a substantial announcement on school 
funding, promising an increase in school funding of over £14.4bn, which 
represented the total cumulative cost over three years. This meant that, 
by 2022/23 school funding would be £7.1bn higher than at present. The 
announcement included a promise that all primary schools would receive 
minimum funding. Whilst there were still significant financial pressures, 
challenges would be debated at the schools funding forum at the end of 
November, following a consultation with schools as to how decisions 
could best be made. The £700m extra pledged by the government in 
2020 would form part of the high needs block of the dedicated schools 
grant to Councils. Mr Gough welcomed the announcements from 
Government for additional funding. 
 

b) Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC) 
The recent uplift in the UASC funding rate 
[...]
nd explained the reasoning behind the increase in complaints 
received across the whole of the Children, Young People and Education 
(CYPE) directorate in 2018/19. 
 

b) Ms Thomson referred to the significant increase in the volume of 
complaints received within Kent’s CYPE directorate and confirmed that a 
12-month secondment had been secured to help support the complaint’s 
team manage the increase in complaints. 

 
c) Ms Thomson referred to the number of complaints received within Kent’s 

Special Education Needs (SEN) service and confirmed that measures 
had been put in place to resolve some of the performance issues and 
appointments within SEN and to ensure that dedicated staff were 
appointed within each of the areas to respond to complaints. 
 

d) Mr Dunkley suggested that information relating to complaints within 
Kent’s SEN service be included in the SEND Written Statement of Action, 
the Informal Member Group and brought back to the Committee. 
 

(2)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

Page 12



 
 

 

15. School Expansions/Alterations  
(Item 15) 
 
Mr Watts (Area Education Officer – North Kent) and Ms White (Area Education 
Officer – East Kent) were in attendance for this item. 
 
(1)   The Chairman set out the proposed decisions to expand or alter the 

following schools: Sunny Bank Primary School, Sittingbourne, and Thamesview 
School, Gravesend. 

 
15. 19/00061 - Following the amalgamation of the former Murston Infant and 

Junior Schools to establish Sunny Bank Primary School, relocation of Sunny 
Bank Infant and Nursery departments to Sunny Bank Junior department site, 
with infrastructure for an expansion from 1.5FE to 2FE. 
(Item 15a) 
 
(1)      Ms White introduced the report which set out information relating to the 

proposal to relocate Sunny Bank Primary School’s Infant and Nursery 

departments onto the Junior Site with the infrastructure for an expansion from 

1.5FE to 2FE, following the academisation of the school. 

 
(2)   
[...]
on the decision to publish a Public Notice on the proposal to: 
 

i. Establish an 8 place Primary satellite provision at St Johns Primary School 

Canterbury; 

 

ii. Establish a 32 place Secondary satellite provision at Canterbury Academy; and 

 

iii. subject to no objections being received to the public notice, implement the 

proposed changes. 

 
Should any objections, not already considered by the Cabinet Member when taking this 
decision, be received during the notice period, a separate decision will be required to 
continue the proposals and allow for proper consideration of the points raised. 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1. St Nicholas (Community Special) School is a day provision, providing for boys and girls 

aged 4 to 19 with Profound, Severe and Complex Needs (PSCN). The school has a 

Page 81



 

 

designated number of 285 with 270 pupils currently on roll (May 2019 school census).  In 
addition to the main school building at Holme Oak Close, the school also operates 
primary satellite provisions at Chartham Primary School and Canterbury Primary School. 
St Nicholas also has a secondary satellite provision at Spires Academy, informal 
arrangements that enable inclusion opportunities for its students with The Whitstable 
School, as well as links with Canterbury College for post 16 students. St Nicholas School 
was judged “Good” by Ofsted in March 2014. 
 

1.2. A public consultation on the proposals to establish the satellite provisions at St John’s 
C.E. Primary School and Canterbury Academy was held between 9 September 2019 
and 7 October 2019. 

 
2. Proposal to make changes to St Nicholas School 

 
2.1. It is proposed to establish satellite provisions at St John’s C.E. Primary School and 

Canterbury Academy for pupils who would be on the roll of St Nicholas School and who 
have complex learning difficulties, including Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD), rather 
than the full range of PSCN (profound, severe and complex special educational need). 
[...]
tement of Action - Update CYPE CC – 01 Oct 2019  

 
Updated: 6th November 2019 

CHILDREN’S, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME – 2020/21 
 

P
age 178


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2019
	7 Minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 25 July 2019
	8 Verbal Update by Cabinet Member and Corporate Director
	9 19/00075 - School Funding Arrangements for 2020-21
	10 19/00076 - Children and Young Person's Emotional and Mental Health Service (CYPMHS)
	Item 10 - PROD CYPMHS -19-00076 - final
	Item 10 - Appendix 1 - Options Appraisal for the CYPMHS Service

	11 Strategic Delivery Plan Monitoring: Quarter 2 2019/20
	Item 11 - CYPE Cabinet Committee - SDP Monitoring Outcome 1 Appendix 1

	12 Change for Kent Children Phase 2 Workstream: Fully Integrated Adolescent Risk Service
	13 School Alterations/Expansions
	Item 13 - App A - PROD Kings Hill 2
	Item 13 - St Nicholas CYPE CC report Final
	Item 13 - PROD St Nicholas Final
	Item 13 - St Nicholas Appendix 1 Summary of Responses
	Item 13 - GGS CYPE Report FINAL
	Item 13 - West Hill CYPE Report FINAL

	14 Performance Monitoring
	Item 14 - CYPE Directorate Scorecard - August 2019 - Full Version with Districts

	15 Ofsted Update
	16 Work Programme 2020/21
	Item 16 - CYPE Work Programme 2019-20






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
_____________________________________________ 

 

CHILDREN'S, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Children's, Young People and Education Cabinet 
Committee held at Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 
15th November, 2019. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs L Game (Chairman), Mr D Murphy (Vice-Chairman), Mr M J Angell, 
Mr D L Brazier, Mr D Brunning, Mrs P T Cole, Mr G Cooke, Mrs T Dean, MBE, 
Ms S Hamilton, Ida Linfield, Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr S C Manion, Mr P J Messenger, 
Mr Q Roper and Dr L Sullivan 
 
OTHER MEMBERS: Sue Chandler, Richard Long, TD and Matthew Balfour 
 
OFFICERS: Nick Abrahams (Area Education Officer – West Kent), Katherine Atkinson 
(Assistant Director, Management Information and Intelligence, Integrated Children's 
Services), Patricia Bamblett (Lead Co-ordinator, Kent Enablement and Prevention 
Service), Dan Bride (District Manager, Tunbridge Wells), Stuart Collins (Director of 
Integrated Children's Services (West Kent and Early Help and Preventative Services 
Lead)), David Firth (Policy Adviser), Sarah Hammond (Director of Integrated Children's 
Services, East), Natasha Pearson (Transforming Care Accelerator Pilot Lead, Kent 
Enablement and Prevention Service), Simon Pleace (Revenue and Tax Strategy 
Manager), Ian Watts (Area Education Officer – North Kent), Marisa White (Area Education 
Officer - East Kent) and Emma West (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
130. Apologies and Substitutes 

(Item 2) 
 
No apologies had been received. 
 

131. Election of Chairman 
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  The Committee elected Mrs Game as Chairman of the Committee. 
 

Agreed without a formal vote 
 
(2)   Mrs Game thanked Mr Cooke for his hard work, commitment and valuable 

contribution to the Committee in his time as Chairman. 
 

(3)   RESOLVED that Mrs Game be elected as Chairman of the Committee. 
 

132. Election of Vice-Chairman 
(Item 4) 
 
(4)  Mrs Game proposed, and Mr Manion seconded that Mr Murphy be elected 

Vice-Chairman of the Committee. 
 



 
 

2 

Agreed without a formal vote 
 
(5)   RESOLVED that Mr Murphy be elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee. 
 

133. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  Dr L Sullivan made a declaration of interest as her husband worked as an 

Early Help Worker for Kent County Council. 
 

(2)   Later in the meeting, the following Committee Members made declaration of 
interests as governors of schools in Kent: 

 

 Dr L Sullivan 

 Ida Linfield 

 Mrs P Cole 

 Mr D Brazier 

 Mr D Murphy 

 Ms S Hamilton 

 Mr S Manion 
 

134. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2019 
(Item 6) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Children’s, Young People and 
Education Cabinet Committee held on 01 October 2019 are correctly recorded and 
that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

135. Minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 25 July 2019 
(Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 25 July 
2019 be noted. 
 

136. Verbal Update by Cabinet Member and Corporate Director 
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  Mr Long (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills) gave a verbal update on 

the following issues: 
 

a) National Children and Adults Services Conference 2019: 
Mr Long said he would be attending the National Children and Adult 
Services Conference (NCASC) in Bournemouth from 20th to 22nd 
November. 
 

b) Key Stage 4 and Key Stage 5 exam results 
Attainment in Kent schools had increased for the third year in a row. The 
average attainment 8 score per pupil in Kent was above the national 
average, with strong passes in both English and Mathematics. Mr Long 
encouraged Members to contact him directly if they had any questions in 
relation to exam results in Kent. 

 



 
 

3 

(2)   Mrs Chandler (Cabinet Member for Integrated Children’s Services) gave a 
verbal update on the following issues: 

 
a) Visit to the Integrated Children's Service team in Dover 

Mrs Chandler recently visited the Integrated Children's Service Team in 
Dover with Mr Dunkley, Corporate Director of Children, Young People 
and Education. During the visit, she had conversations with team 
members in relation to local issues and grasped a better understanding 
of their training process and how each process affected their team. 

 
(3)   Mr Dunkley (Corporate Director of Children, Young People and Education) 

gave a verbal update on the following issues: 
 

a) The role of Corporate Parent 
Mr Dunkley emphasised the importance of Corporate Parenting and the 
responsibilities that Members and officers had in seeking to improve the 
lives of Kent’s looked after children and celebrate their achievements. He 
had recently attended the Virtual School Kent Awards Ceremony 2019 
which honoured the outstanding achievements of Kent’s Children and 
Young People in Care. He added that invitations to such events would 
be extended to Members. 

 
(4)   In response to a question, Mr Dunkley explained the rationale behind the 

term ‘children and young people’ and said that many 16-17-year olds wished to 
be referred to as young people, not children. 
 

(5)   In response to a question, Mr Long referred to the National Children and 
Adults Services Conference 2019 which he had attended in November and said 
that opposition spokesmen could be invited to future conferences. 

 
(6)    In response to a question, Mr Dunkley and Mrs Chandler explained the 

reasoning behind the Youth Employment item being withdrawn from the agenda 
prior to publication. 

 
(7)   In response to a question relating to the review of the planned provision of 

school places within the Thanet area, Mr Dunkley confirmed that the matter 
would be discussed at Scrutiny Committee on 19th November 2019. 

 
(8)   RESOLVED that the verbal updates be noted. 
 

137. 19/00075 - School Funding Arrangements for 2020-21 
(Item 9) 
 
Mr Pleace (Revenue and Tax Strategy Manager) was in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Mr Pleace briefly introduced the report which set out information relating to 

the proposals to change to the Local Funding Formula (LFF) which were 
contained within the School Funding Formula Consultation 2020-21. 
 

Officers then responded to comments and questions from Members, including the 
following: - 
 



 
 

4 

a) Mr Pleace referred to the introduction of the soft National Funding 
Formula in 2018-19 and highlighted one area of concern that Kent had 
been able to address in the Local Funding Formula through the 
continuation of a lump sum of £120k which was paid to all Kent schools. 
He talked about the concerns that the relatively small increases in 
funding for smaller primary schools and confirmed that one of the 
proposals in the consultation is for Kent to continue to pay a lump sum of 
£120k to Kent primary schools. This would offer protection to Kent’s 
smaller schools. 
 

b) Mr Pleace confirmed that further information would be distributed to 
Committee Members outside of the meeting in relation to the school 
funding formula consultation and equality impact assessment. 

 
c) Mr Pleace confirmed that the schools funding formula consultation was 

live and he provided information which related to the consultation 
responses that had been received to date. 

 
d) Mr Pleace explained the reasons behind the proposals set out in the 

consultation to repeat the 1% transfer to high needs in 2020-21 and 
discussed plans to use the transfer to incentivise inclusion of children and 
young people with Education, Health and Care Plans into mainstream 
settings. In addition, he added that the Schools’ Funding Forum needed 
to agree whether a Falling Roll Fund should be introduced from 2020-21, 
taking into consideration the views of the schools through the 
consultation. Mr Dunkley explained the decision-making process and 
confirmed that the proposed decision to repeat the 1% transfer to high 
needs would be taken by the Lead Member, not the Schools’ Funding 
Forum. 

 
e) Mr Pleace referred to the consultation document and provided further 

information in relation to local areas of concern and each of the scenarios 
and their estimated funding rates. He added that one of the scenarios 
(number three in the consultation document) would require approval from 
the Secretary of State. 
 

f) Mr Pleace confirmed that he could provide further information to 
Committee Members at a later date in relation to the discussions that 
would take place at the Schools’ Funding Forum on 29th November 2019, 
once the consultation had closed. 
 

g) Mr Long (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills) and Mr Dunkley 
confirmed that as the consultation had not yet closed, Members could 
submit their comments and views in relation to the consultation by 29th 
November 2019. 
 

(2)   RESOLVED that the proposed decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member 
for Education and Skills in December 2019, following engagement with the 
Schools’ Funding Forum, to agree to the proposals set out within the Kent 
Schools’ Local Funding Formula 2020-21 consultation, be endorsed. 

 



 
 

5 

138. 19/00076 - Children and Young Person's Emotional and Mental Health Service 
(CYPMHS) 
(Item 10) 
 
Mr Holman (Associate Director of Mental Health, Children’s and 
Maternity Commissioning (NHS West Kent CCG)), Ms Bamblett (Lead Co-
ordinator, Kent Enablement and Prevention Service) and Ms Pearson 
(Transforming Care Accelerator Pilot Lead, Kent Enablement and Prevention 
Service) were in attendance for this item. 
 
(1)   Mr Collins briefly introduced the report which set out information relating to 

the Children and Young Person’s Mental Health Service (CYPMHS) and the 
recommendation that some Kent County Council (KCC) investment be re-
focused to address the challenges outlined within the report. 

 
Officers then responded to comments and questions from Members, including the 
following: - 
 

a) Mr Collins referred to the challenges faced by KCC and the NHS within 
the KCC early intervention elements of the contract said that the 
contract’s issues and challenges had been consistently reported to the 
Service Commissioning Board, Commissioning Advisory Board and 
Children’s, Young People and Education Cabinet Committee. He briefly 
outlined the options available within the report and the need to review the 
section 76 arrangement through which KCC worked with West Kent CCG 
as the Lead Commissioner for the contract with North East London 
Foundation Trust (NELFT), and the need to change the funding 
arrangement for the Early Help element of the contract. He added that 
KCC’s public health specialists had recently undertaken a review of the 
offer for mild to moderate needs in order to understand the effect of the 
current services and what more could be done to address needs. He 
briefly referred to the increased demand for specialist interventions, and 
NELFT’s increase in waiting times and Neurodevelopmental referrals. He 
emphasised the importance of addressing concerns before they needed 
to be escalated and working collaboratively with partners.  
 

b) Mr Holman reiterated Mr Collins’ comments and the importance of 
working collaboratively to reach desired outcomes. He said that despite 
the current challenges faced within NELFT’s Neurodevelopmental 
pathway, NELFT were performing adequately as a service in the context 
of workforce demands and demands for children requiring support and 
met their Referral to Treatment (RTT) standards across five CCG's. He 
explained the reasons behind these challenges and emphasised the 
significant need to ensure that children's needs were met in a universal 
manner. He referred to the positive work being undertaken in relation to 
improving the Neurodevelopmental pathway and reducing waiting times. 

 
c) Mrs Chandler (Cabinet Member for Integrated Children’s Services) 

reiterated comments made by Mr Collins and Mr Holman and 
emphasised the importance in ensuring that children received early 
intervention which would benefit them and their families instead of having 
to wait for long periods of time for a more clinical diagnosis. 
 



 
 

6 

d) Mr Collins provided more information in relation to section 2.6 of the 
report and said that the target of 300 was for children and young people 
who were involved in the Early Help intensive elements. 

 
e) Ms Bamblett referred to the training which was undertaken by all staff 

within NELFT and stated that the Kent Enablement and Prevention 
Service (KEPS) utilised a positive behaviour support model training 
programme with the Tizard Centre at the University of Kent and the 
Challenging Behaviour Foundation (CBF). She added that the new 
proposal, if agreed, would embed trauma-informed care practice. 

 
f) Ms Pearson said that informal and formal training sessions would be put 

in place within NELFT’s Early Help provision. She emphasised the 
importance of staff working closely with young people and their families 
to embed a positive behavioural support culture. 
 

g) Mr Collins referred to the recommended option set out within the report 
and the advantages of recruiting a Positive Behaviour Support 
Practitioner (PBS). He stated that decision and implementation 
timescales would differ based on which option was agreed. 

 
h) Mr Collins provided more information in relation to the percentages within 

section 2.7 of the report. 
 
i) Mr Holman referred to contract governance arrangements and said that 

Children's Services and Health Services were key priorities in Kent. He 
emphasised the importance of meeting the needs of the children and 
families accessing services in the most efficient way. 

 
(2)   The Chairman suggested that update reports on the matter be submitted to 

the Children’s, Young People and Education Cabinet Committee in March 2020 
and October 2020. Committee Members generally supported this. 

 
(3)   RESOLVED that the proposed decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member 

for Integrated Children’s Services to 
 

(i)  Finalise changes to the Section 76, allowing KCC to have clear oversight 
of the funding for Looked After Children and children impacted by 
sexually harmful behaviour and a more dedicated named resource for 
KHNES; 

 
(ii)  Give notice to NELFT, via West Kent CCG, that funding for part of the 

Kent Health Needs Education Service and all the Early Help element will 
be recommitted to other early intervention programmes; and 

 
(iii)  Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Children, Young People 

and Education, or other nominated officer to undertake the necessary 
actions to implement the decision, 

 
be endorsed. 
 

139. Strategic Delivery Plan Monitoring: Quarter 2 2019/20 
(Item 11) 



 
 

7 

 
Mr Firth (Policy Adviser) and Ms Atkinson (Assistant Director - Management 
Information & Intelligence) were in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   It was agreed by the Chairman to take item 14 (Performance Monitoring) 

alongside item 11 as there were connected issues and questions arising. 
 
(2)   Mr Firth introduced the report which provided an overview of the Council’s 

Strategic Delivery Plan Monitoring arrangements and the analysis and emerging 
themes from Quarter 2 2019/20 Strategic Outcome 1 activity submissions. 

 
a) In response to a question, Mr Dunkley referred to the delivery of the 

Commissioning Strategy for Disabled Children’s Services and said that it 
coincided with the SEND Written Statement of Action and was being 
undertaken jointly alongside our health partners. 
 

b) Mr Firth confirmed that a progress report relating to the Strategic Delivery 
Plan would be submitted to the Committee in 6 months’ time. 

 
140. Change for Kent Children Phase 2 Workstream: Fully Integrated Adolescent 

Risk Service 
(Item 12) 
 
Ms Bride (Assistant Director, Adolescents and Open Access) was in attendance for 
this item 
 
(1)   Mr Collins briefly introduced the report which set out information relating to 

the transformation within Integrated Children’s Services in April 2019, which 
established a new structure for Adolescent Services. 

 
Officers then responded to comments and questions from Members, including the 
following: - 
 

a) Mr Dunkley emphasised the importance of maintaining a graduated and 
preventative approach to meeting a continuum of need and confirmed 
that services were not being taken away from lower levels of need to be 
put into the higher levels of need. He added that the core offer had 
placed greater emphasis on targeted group-work and evidenced-based 
programmes of intervention which supported statutory plans for the most 
vulnerable families and strengthen preventative measures. 
 

b) Ms Bride referred to a Serious Youth Violence project which was 
launched in August 2019 and funded by The Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government. The project would run for two years 
and its core purpose was to drive systemic change and to better share 
intelligence. She emphasised the importance of establishing strategic 
relationships with Kent Police and better tackling situations before they 
became problematic. She added that the project in terms of its 
deliverables would be in North Kent and Medway, but the intention was to 
use the learning from the project to apply it across the whole of the 
county. 

 
(2)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 



 
 

8 

 
141. School Alterations/Expansions 

(Item 13) 
 
Mr Abrahams (Area Education Officer – West Kent), Mr Watts (Area Education 
Officer – North Kent) and Ms White (Area Education Officer – East Kent) were in 
attendance for this item 
 
(1)   The Chairman stated that decision number 19/00084 (proposal to expand 

West Hill Primary Academy, Dartford, by increasing the Published Admission 
Number (PAN) from 72 places to 90 places from September 2020) had been 
withdrawn, with approval from the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills. 
 

(2)   The Chairman set out the proposed decisions to expand or alter the 
following schools: Kings Hill School (Kings Hill), St Nicholas Community Special 
School (Canterbury) and Gravesend Grammar School (Gravesend). 

 
19/00081 – Kings Hill School alteration of lower age range to enable 
establishment of a nursery class 
(Item 13a) 
 
Mr Balfour (County Councillor for Malling Rural East) was in attendance for this 
item 
 
(1)  The local Member attended and supported the proposal. 

 
(2)      In response to a question, Mr Abrahams confirmed that the revenue funding 

received by the School from the County Council would be received through the 
funding formula and was part of the early years funding. Mr Dunkley added that 
the government’s early years funding was claimable on a per child basis. 

 
(3)      RESOLVED that the proposed decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member 

for Education and Skills to: 
 

(i) alter the lower age range of Kings Hill School from 4-11 years to 2-11 
years; and 

 
(ii) to enable the school to establish a nursery class from September 

2020, 
 

be endorsed. 
 
19/00082 – Proposal to make prescribed alterations to St 

Nicholas(Community Special) School from September 2020 
(Item 13b) 
 
(1)   In response to a question, Ms White briefly explained the proposals to 

establish the satellite provisions at St John’s C.E. Primary School and 
Canterbury Academy in more detail and stated that whilst options were limited, 
all options had been considered in detail to ensure best value for money. 
 

(2)   In response to a question, Ms White touched upon the progress that had 
been made on site over the most recent half term and confirmed that she would 



 
 

9 

provide a site plan to the County Councillor for Canterbury City South, Ida 
Linfield. She added that the proposal was submitted to Canterbury City 
Council’s Planning Committee for consideration. 

 
(3)   RESOLVED that the proposed decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member 

for Education and Skills to publish a Public Notice on the proposal to: 
 

(i) Establish an 8 place Primary satellite provision at St Johns Primary 

School Canterbury; 

 

(ii) Establish a 32 place Secondary satellite provision at Canterbury 

Academy; and 

 

(iii) subject to no objections being received to the public notice, implement 

the proposed changes, 

 

be endorsed. 



19/00083 – Proposal to expand Gravesend Grammar School from 174 places 
to 210 places in September 2021 
(Item 13c) 
 
(1)   RESOLVED that the proposed decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member 

for Education and Skills to expand Gravesend Grammar School, Church Walk, 
Gravesend, Kent, DA12 2PR increasing the Published Admission Number 
(PAN) from 174 places to 210 places from September 2021, be endorsed. 

 
142. Performance Monitoring  

(Item 14) 
 
Ms Atkinson (Assistant Director - Management Information & Intelligence) was in 
attendance for this item 
 
(1)   In response to a question, Ms Atkinson confirmed that the targets within the 

Performance Scorecard would soon be reviewed to ensure that concerns and 
expectations in relation to performance were accurate and clear. 
 

(2)   RESOLVED that the Performance Scorecard be noted. 
 

143. Ofsted Update  
(Item 15) 
 
The information within the agenda was noted without discussion. 
 

144. Work Programme 2020/21  
(Item 16) 
 
(1)   RESOLVED that the work programme for 2020/21 be noted, subject to the 

inclusion of the following items: 
 



 
 

10 

 Children and Young Person’s Emotional and Mental Health Service update 
(March 2020 and October 2020) 

 Strategic Delivery Plan Monitoring (bi-annual report) 
 
 


